Decision No. C22-0581

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 21A-0415R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF GREELEY FOR AUTHORITY TO DESIGN AND IMPLEMENT HIGHWAY-RAIL GRADE CROSSING SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ON THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD AT 8TH STREET (DOT NO. 804372P) IN THE CITY OF GREELEY, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO.

COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date: September 28, 2022 Adopted Date: September 28, 2022

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Motion for Extension of Time to File Final Application (Motion) filed by the City of Greeley (Greeley) on September 8, 2022 requesting an extension of time from six months from the date of filing of the

Motion in this matter.

2. As grounds for this Motion, Greeley states that the parties have been working

diligently to complete a final application for submittal to the Commission for approval. Despite

their best efforts, Greeley states the final application is not yet ready for submittal.

3. Greeley states that the Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR) recently

informed Greeley that Greeley needs to provide a schematic of roadway improvements prior to

UPRR providing estimates and schematics. Greeley is finalizing plans to submit to UPRR to

allow UPRR to prepare the estimates and schematics.

- 4. Greeley anticipates that the final application can be ready for filing within a period of six months from the date of this motion.
 - 5. No responses were filed to the Motion.
 - 6. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Motion.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The request for of a Motion for Extension of Time to File Final Application (Motion) filed by the City of Greeley (Greeley) on September 8, 2022 requesting an extension of time from six months from the date of filing of the Motion in this matter is granted.
- 2. Greeley shall provide the final plans for this Application by Castle Rock shall provide a signed C&M Agreement in this matter by March 31, 2023 prior to the start of construction in this matter.
 - 3. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions as necessary.
 - 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING September 28, 2022.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

JOHN GAVAN

MEGAN M. GILMAN

Commissioners